

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

KING DRUG COMPANY OF)
FLORENCE, INC., *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
CEPHALON, INC., *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

No. 2:06-cv-1797-MSG

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO *KING DRUG* PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL'S
"EMERGENCY" MOTION TO PREVENT LEGALLY PERMISSIBLE CLIENT
COMMUNICATIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Teva’s Settlement Discussions With Putative Class Members Are Entirely Lawful.	5
A. Courts Uniformly Agree That A Defendant May Have Settlement Communications With Putative Class Members.	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Cases Are Irrelevant To This Case.	7
II. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Put Forward No Evidence That Would Warrant Any Restriction On Teva’s Lawful Settlement Negotiations.....	13
A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Motion Is Supported By No Evidence Whatsoever.....	13
B. Even If Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Accusations Were Taken At Face Value—And They Should Not Be—There Is Still No Basis To Restrict Teva’s Lawful Communications.	16
1. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Do Not Identify Any Coercive Statements By Teva.....	16
2. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Do Not Identify Any Misleading Statements By Teva.....	18
III. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Is Not Entitled To Any Relief, Much Less Discovery Or An Evidentiary Hearing.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdallah v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 186 F.R.D. 672 (N.D. Ga. 1999).....	10, 23, 24
<i>Amerisourcebergen Drug Corp. v. Dgn Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-202 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	11
<i>Bailey v. Sys. Innovation, Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 93 (3d Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Belt v. Emcare, Inc.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 664 (E.D. Tex. 2003).....	8, 9
<i>Bublitz v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 545 (S.D. Iowa 2000).....	21
<i>Burlington Drug Co., Inc. et al v. Astrazeneca Pharms. LP et al.</i> , No. 01:07-cv-41 (D.D.C. 2007).....	11
<i>Burrell v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Inc.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 239 (E.D. Tex. 1997).....	11
<i>C.C. Insulators, Inc. v. Schnabel Assocs., Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 90-7640, 1991 WL 58496 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 11, 1991).....	16
<i>Cada v. Costa Line, Inc.</i> , 93 F.R.D. 95 (N.D. Ill. 1981).....	24
<i>Christensen v. Kiewit-Murdoch Inv. Corp.</i> , 815 F.2d 206 (2d Cir. 1987).....	1, 5
<i>Clincy v. Galardi S. Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-2082-RWS, 2010 WL 966639 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 12, 2010).....	24
<i>Coles v. Marsh</i> , 560 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1977).....	22
<i>Corbeil v. Cahill III</i> , No. 1:13-cv-1323, 2014 WL 1234488 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 25, 2014).....	22
<i>D.R. by M.R. v. E. Brunswick Bd. of Educ.</i> , 109 F.3d 896 (3d Cir. 1997).....	21

<i>Dik Drug Co. et al. v. Altana Pharma AG et al.</i> , No. 02:07-cv-5849 (D.N.J. 2007)	11
<i>Dondore v. NGK Metals Corp.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 662 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	13
<i>Doninger v. Pac. Nw. Bell, Inc.</i> , 564 F.2d 1304 (9th Cir. 1977)	7
<i>Drogueria Betances, Inc. v. Endo Pharms., Inc. et al.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-1573 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	11
<i>EEOC v. Albertsons, LLC</i> , No. 06-cv-01273-WYD-BNB, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72378 (D. Colo. Oct. 4, 2006)	5, 6, 7
<i>Gainey v. Occidental Land Res.</i> , 231 Cal. Rptr. 249 (1986)	8
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	14, 15, 16, 22
<i>Hampton Hardware, Inc. v. Cotter & Co.</i> , 156 F.R.D. 630 (N.D. Tex. 1994)	10
<i>HD Smith Wholesale Drug Co. v. Boca Pharmpac, Inc.</i> , No. 00:11-cv-60545 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	11
<i>In re Asbestos Sch. Litig.</i> , No. 83-0268, 1990 WL 20221 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 1990)	16
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 644 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	20
<i>In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 842 F.2d 671 (3d Cir. 1988).....	6, 14
<i>In re Winchell's Donut Houses, L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1988 WL 135503 (Del. Ch. Dec. 12, 1988).....	6, 13
<i>Jenifer v. Delaware Solid Waste Auth.</i> , No. 98-270/98-565 MMS, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2542 (D. Del. 1999)	6
<i>Jenifer v. Delaware Solid Waste Authority</i> , No. CIV.A. 98-270 MMS, 1999 WL 117762 (D. Del. 1999).....	11, 12
<i>Keystone Tobacco Co., Inc. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2002)	12

<i>King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. Smithkline Beecham Corp. et al.</i> , No. 02:12-cv-1607 (D.N.J. 2012).....	11
<i>Kissei Pharm. Co. Ltd. v. Hetero Usa Inc.</i> , No. 01:13-cv-1091 (D. Del. 2013).....	11
<i>Kleiner v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 751 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1985)	8, 10
<i>Knit With v. Knitting Fever, Inc.</i> , Nos. CIV.A. 08-4221, 08-4775, 2012 WL 2466616 (E.D. Pa. June 27, 2012).....	15
<i>Kramer v. Novak</i> , No. CIV. A. 95-3170, 1996 WL 97838 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 1, 1996).....	15
<i>Lester v. Percudani</i> , No. 01-1182, 2002 WL 1460763 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2002).....	6
<i>Louisiana Wholesale Drug Co., Inc. v. Becton Dickinson & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 02:05-cv-1602 (D.N.J. 2005).....	11
<i>Marino v. Sports Authority</i> , 940 F. Supp. 792 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	6
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Twenty Four Twelve</i> , No. 2:97-cv-1865 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	11
<i>Mevorah v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , No. C 05-1175 MHP, 2005 WL 4813532 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2005).....	10, 13
<i>Miami-Luken, Inc. v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharma. GMBH & Co.</i> , No. 02:13-cv-6543 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	11
<i>Morris & Dickson Co., LLC v. Abbott Labs.</i> , No. 5:05-cv-2147 (W.D. La. 2005).....	11
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	22
<i>Nesenoff v. Muten</i> , 67 F.R.D. 500 (E.D.N.Y. 1974).....	7
<i>Oakes v. Henkels & McCoy</i> , No. CIV.A. 02-2749, 2002 WL 32107616 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 10, 2002).....	15
<i>Ojeda-Sanchez v. Bland Farms</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 1373 (S.D. Ga. 2009).....	9

<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	14
<i>Parris v. Super. Court</i> , 135 Cal. Rptr.2d 90 (2003)	22
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. et al v. Stone Container Corp et al.</i> , No. 2:03-cv-5231 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	11
<i>Ralph Oldsmobile, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 457 (AGS), 2001 WL 1035132 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2001)	10, 23
<i>Rawat v. Navistar Int’l Corp.</i> , 08-CV-4305, 2011 WL 222131 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 20, 2011).....	7
<i>Recinos-Recinos v. Express Forestry, Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 05-1355, 2006 WL 197030 (E.D. La. Jan. 24, 2006).....	8, 9, 16
<i>Rochester Drug Co-Operative, Inc. v. Braintree Labs</i> , No. 1:07-cv-00142 (D. Del. 2007).....	11
<i>Scholtisek v. Eldre Corp.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 445 (W.D.N.Y. 2010).....	15
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	22
<i>Simms v. Jones</i> , 296 F.R.D. 485 (N.D. Tex. 2013).....	7
<i>Smith v. City of Allentown</i> , 589 F.3d 684 (3d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>The Harvard Drug Group, LLC v. Purdue Pharma, LP et al.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-1939 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	11
<i>The Kay Co. v. Equitable Prod. Co.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 260 (S.D. W.Va. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Maldonado-Rivera</i> , 922 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Value Drug Co. V. Abbott Labs. et al.</i> , No. 02:13-cv-3124 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	11
<i>Weight Watchers of Phila., Inc. v. Weight Watchers Int’l, Inc.</i> , 455 F.2d 770 (2d Cir. 1972).....	23

Wilcher v. City of Wilmington,
139 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 21

Wright v. Schock,
742 F.2d 541 (9th Cir. 1984) 20

Yong-Shao Ma v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.,
418 F. App’x 119 (3d Cir. 2011) 15

Zwerin v. 533 Short North, LLC,
No. 2:10-cv-488, 2011 WL 2446622 (S.D. Ohio June 15, 2011)..... 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 7, 8, 23

Fed. R. Evid. 801(c)..... 14

Other Authorities

American Bar Ass’n, Formal Opinion 11-461 (Aug. 4, 2011)..... 2, 7

Manual for Complex Litigation (Third) § 30.24 (2004) 5

Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed. 2014)..... 5, 20
